
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29 September 2009 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Brian Ellis 
Tel: 0151 691 8471 
e-mail: branellis@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meetings held on 30 June, 16 July ( 

Standards Hearing Panel) and 7 August (Consideration meeting). 
 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL LETTER AND 
CURRENT PERFORMANCE (Pages 11 - 26) 

 
4. COMPLAINT TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - 

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OFF STATHAM ROAD, 
NOCTORUM (Pages 27 - 40) 

 
 To receive a report outlining the findings of the Local Government 

Ombudsman (LGO) following a complaint by the owner of 50 
Newdales Close, Beechwood with regard to application reference 
APP/2006/5560 and the grant of planning permission for the erection 
of 33 No.dwellings on land adjacent to 84 Statham Road, Noctorum. 
The Committee is recommended to note the report and the 
observations of the Local Government Ombudsman  
 
 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 



�����������	

������
�

�������	�
�����������
�

�������� � ���������������������

�
� ����������� � �!�"������

��������
"�#������
$�%�����
�

&��'�(����
��!�����
���������
���������
�

'�)������ ����������� "� �*������+�)������,������-������
�

+��)�����
!��.����

� $��%��������/���0
�������
�

���1�2�������
�

�)�������� ����������� ������-�����
�

��

�
�

3� ��������	���	������������

�

!��.�����,���������������*�����(����������������*������������������)����������
)��4��������������������������*��������,�������������������������	��,���	���������������
��������������������,�������������5�2��������
[...]
�� #�����,����� ��������� .���� ����
��6���� +��� �� +������� ��*���� ��� ���� ����� ,������� ��� .��� �+� �,*��&���� ���� ��������
���,-��
�
�

Page 10



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
29 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN –  
ANNUAL LETTER AND CURRENT PERFORMANCE 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) produces an annual letter reviewing 

each Local Authority. The letter sets out the number of complaints made to the 
LGO about the Authority, the outcomes, how they have been dealt with and 
response times. The LGO’s latest annual letter on Wirral was published in June 
2009. A copy of the letter is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. This report sets 
out the contents of the letter and the current performance in this financial year on 
response times. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Members will recall that this Committee, at its meeting on 30 September 2008 

considered the last annual letter of the LGO. This highlighted an average response 
time of 26.8 days, which was a significant improvement on the 2006-07 average of 
112 days. The target response time is 28 days for most complaints, but 14 days for 
complaints relating to schools admission appeals. 

 
2.2. In the annual letter for 2008/09 the LGO notes that performance comparison with 

previous years could be ‘misleading’ due to changes in their working practices, 
specifically the creation of a LGO Advice Team to filter contacts before a full 
investigation is begun.  As a consequence the report mainly focuses on the 2008-
09 performance, rather than comparing directly with 2007/08. 

 
2.3. As detailed in the 2008 report to this Committee, changes to the Council process 

for dealing with LGO contacts were made with the responsibility for liaison with the 
LGO passing from Legal and Member Services to Revenues, Benefits and 
Customer Services. The handover took place on 1 April 2009. 

 
3. RESPONSE TIMES 
 
3.1. After 
[...]
considers a satisfactory 
resolution). Details are provided in the LGO’s letter contained in Appendix 1.  

 
5.4. Changes implemented as a result of these local settlements include: 
 

• Amendments to the scheme of delegation to allow compensation payments 
(in cases of proven maladministration) without referral to the LGO, as agreed 
by this Committee on 30 September 2008. 

• Guidance drafted to assist with planning applications, with changes to the 
procedures for preparing reports to the Planning Committee, ensuring that 
the potential impact on neighbours is considered. 

 
6. CHANGES TO THE PROCESS FOR DEALING WITH LGO COMPLAINTS 
 
6.1. Liaison with the LGO is now undertaken by the Revenues, Benefits and Customer 

Services section with further changes implemented to maintain the improving 
response times. Every contact with the LGO is now recorded and measured 
against the required timescale for resolution, reflected in the breakdown provided 
for current performance below. For all corporate complaints reaching a review by 
the LGO there should now be a complete record of the history of each stage in the 
process and what the Council did to offer resolution for the complainant. Such data 
will be invaluable in not only assessing how well the Council deals with complaints 
but also providing evidence to shape future service provision and support best 
practice in dealing with customers. 

 
Page 12



7. CURRENT PERFORMANCE 
 
7.1. For the period 1 April – 31 July 2009 the Council received the following contacts, 

recorded through the Customer Relationship Management (CRM) system: 
 

Type of Contact Dept/Service 
Area 

Request for 
Information 

Follow-up 
Enquiry 

Full 
Investigation 

% Target 
Achieved 

Average 
Days to 
Respond 

Children & Young 
People-Schools 11 3   92.8 12.2 

Children & Young 
People -Youth Service 2     50.0 22.0 
Adult Social Services -

Care Services 10 1 1 33.3 37.7 
Finance-Benefits 1 1   50.0 17.5 

Finance-Revenues 2 1 
[...]
 requesting 
more detailed information before deciding how to proceed with an investigation, if at 
all. This increased workload has to be balanced with operational demands, with the 
service committed to liaising fully with the LGO to ensure contacts are dealt with in 
an efficient and proportionate manner. 

 

Page 13



 
8. CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1. The manner in which the Council responds to the LGO contributes towards the 

objective to be an excellent council. The continuing improvement in response times 
is a step towards that objective. The ability to effectively review LGO contacts and 
make informed decisions based on this data also supports this objective. 

 
9. FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
10. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. There are no implications for individual wards arising directly from this report. 
 
11. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
12. HUMAN RIGHT IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
13. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
14. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
14.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
15. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
15.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
16. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
16.1. Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter – June 2009. 
 
17. RECOMMENDATION 
 
17.1. That the Committee notes the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
 

IAN COLEMAN 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 
FNCE/262/09 

Page 14



 The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) 
provides a free, independent and impartial 
service. We consider complaints about the 
administrative actions of councils and some 
other authorities. We cannot question what a 
council has done simply because someone 
does not agree with it. If we find something 
has gone wrong, such as poor service, 
service failure, delay or bad advice, and that a 
person has suffered as a result, the 
Ombudsmen aim to get it put right by 
recommending a suitable remedy. The LGO 
also uses the findings from investigation 
work to help authorities provide better public 
services through initiatives such as special 
reports, training and annual reviews.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Local Government Ombudsman’s  
Annual Review  

Wirral Metropolitan Borough 
Council 
for the year ended 
31 March 2009 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

 

Contents of Annual Review 
 
 
 
 

Section 1: Complaints about Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 2008/09
........................................................................................................................... 3 

Introduction............................................................................................................... 3 

Enquiries and complaints received ........................................................................... 3 

Complaint outcomes ................................................................................................. 3 

Liaison with the Local Government Ombudsman...................................................... 5 

Training in complaint handling .................................................................................. 5 

Conclusions .............................................................................................................. 6 

Section 2: LGO developments ........................................................................ 7 

Introduction............................................................................................................... 7 

Council First.............................................................................................................. 7 

Statement of reasons: consultation........................................................................... 7 

Making Experiences Count (MEC)..................................................................
[...]
ed of these new arrangements, 
including some notable exceptions. We will carefully monitor the impact of this change during the 
course of the year.  

Statement of reasons: consultation 

The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 made provision for the LGO to 
publish statements of reasons relating to the individual decisions of an Ombudsman following the 
investigation of a complaint. The Ombudsmen are now consulting local government on their 
proposal to use statements of reasons. The proposal is that these will comprise a short summary 
(about one page of A4) of the complaint, the investigation, the findings and the recommended 
remedy. The statement, naming the council but not the complainant, would usually be published on 
our website.  
 
We plan to consult local authorities on the detail of these statements with a view to implementing 
them from October 2009.  

Making Experiences Count (MEC) 

The new formal, one stage complaint handling arrangement for adult social care was also 
introduced from 1 April 2009. The LGO is looking to ensure that this formal stage is observed by 
complainants before the Ombudsmen will consider any such complaint, although some may be 
treated as exceptions under the Council First approach. The LGO also recognises that during the 
transition from the existing scheme to the new scheme there is going to be a mixed approach to 
considering complaints as some may have originated before 1 April 2009. The LGO will endeavour 
to provide support, as necessary, through dedicated events for complaints-handling staff in adult 
social care departments.  

Training in complaint handling 

Effective Complaint Handling in Adult Social Care is the latest addition to our range of training 
courses for local authority staff. This adds to the generic Good Complaint Handling (identifying and 
processing complaints) and Effective Complaint Handling (investigation and resolution), and 
courses for social care staff at both of t
[...]
",&&��-'#$,�4�
�
�4��� 
�./�#"�,#��,"<�)�&%��%&��& ��#�$%#&�,�)�& ��%/"�#-,&!%�"�%(�& ����	��,�)�
�
�4��� ��+%..��)� &%� �,/!��&� & ,&� 
�./�#"� %(� & �� �',��!�*� �%..!&&��� ��)�#&,<��

��(#�" �#� &#,!�!�*� !�� & �� /,"!+"� %(� �',��!�*�>���-�'%$.��&��%�&#%'�� !�� ,� %��� ),3�
2%#<" %$�,"�"�&�%�&�,&�7���,/%-���

�
�
�
�
���(����
�!#�+&%#�%(���+ �!+,'���#-!+�"�
�
�
�
� !"�#�$%#&�2,"�$#�$,#�)�/3�
,&& �2��,-!�"�%(�& ����-�'%$.��&��%�&#%'���+&!%��2 %�+,��
/��+%�&,+&�)�%��7�7���;7�
�
�
�

�

�',��!�*��%..!&&����C�8C��
��

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 01 June 2006 Page

EAST AREA

APP/2006/5560/EITEM WARD Bidston and St James

Erection of 33 dwellings and garages and associated road works 

Land adjacent to 84 Statham Road Bidston Wirral CH43 7XS

Proposal

Location:

JS Bloor (Wilmslow) Ltd
Dean Court

85 Adlington Road
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 2BT

Applicant: J S Bloor (Services) Ltd
Ashby Road

Measham
Swadlingtcote
Derbyshire
DE12 7JP

Agent:

Planning History: OUT/2004/6754/E -  35 dwellings with access from Statham Road.  Withdrawn 

20/10/04.

OUT/2004/7662/E - Erection of 33 dwellings and garages and associated road works.
Approved 28/01/2005.

APP/2005/7333/E - Erection of 33 dwellings and garages and associated road works.
Withdrawn 07/12/05.

Development Plan

allocation and policies: 

Primarily Residential Area, UDP; Policies HS4, GR7, TR9, NC7 and the Eleanor Road 
Development Brief
Regional Spatial Strategy; Policy DP3.

Representations and 
consultations

Representations:

Residential properties surrounding the site were notified by letter. 

Comments were received by:

Wirral Wildlife. Requests a bat surveyor be present when trees with cavities are taken 
down and bat boxes put up on remaining trees. Concern is raised with the large beech 
tree adjacent to 87. More native landscaping should be included in scheme and wood 
removed from site should be made into habitat piles. 

Merseytravel request a travel plan and require developer to construct all internal 
highway arrangements, inc. access roads, to a standard & format that would permit 
ease of access for Merseylink Dial-A-Ride vehicles to buildings on site. Request good 
quality walking routes on site and to the nearest bus stop and developer should fund 

relevant bus facilities to best practice standards.

Beechwood and Ballantyne Community Housing Association object to the 
development as they state the developer of the site requires a deed of easement to lay 
surface water sewers across there land at 26 Hillfoot Close.

Wirral Society Comment: Although the boundaries of the site have been extended to 
include part of the garden of No 81 Eleanor Road we welcome the fact that the 
developer has
not applied to increase the number of houses already allowed by outline permission.

We have not commented on the style of houses or materials to be used in their 
construction and rely on the  planning officers to ensure they meet the criteria set out 
for Zone 3 of the Eleanor Road Planning Brief. They should meet much higher 
standards than those on the adjoining Cricketers' Estate.

Our present concerns are as follows:

1.  Some 50% of the boundary of No 65 Eleanor Rd is adjacent to this site.
The removal of trees and green cover which has already taken place has left No 65 

exposed to unwelcome visitors.   The two residents, Mrs. J Middlebrook who is the 
sole carer for her husband, Prof. Middlebrook, and they are both in their 80's. 
Intruders have already been onto their property on a number of occasions. We would 
ask the planning officers to ensure that permanent and substantial fencing be Page 33



Planning Committee 01 June 2006 Page

EAST AREA

Directors comments: Proposal

This is a full planning application for the erection of 33 dwellings, garages and 
associated works. It arises as an amended version of an approved outline application 
for 33 dwellings with planning permission granted for means of access
[...]
5

 6
 7
 8
 9

 10

 11
 12

 13

 14

 15
 16

Last Comments By: 04 May 2006

Notes:

Advisory:
Japanese Knotweed has been reported on or near this site. It is a highly invasive weed 

that is capable of structural damage. Disturbance will cause it to spread and its 
movement is controlled by legislation. Under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 it is 
illegal to cause it to spread in the Non-standard reason: wild. You are strongly advised 
to survey the site for the presence of Japanese Knotweed at an early stage and before any 
site clearance work and, if found, to formulate plans to control or eradicated it. Please 

note that Japanese Knotweed can be far more extensive than the visible parts on the 
surface and that the underground parts of the plants may extend laterally up to 7 meters 
beyond removal due to actual or perceived risk of potential driveway damage. Which will 
maintain this. Knotweed in adjoining land may affect the site and should be noted and 
considered. Detailed the visual and environmental quality of the site and surrounding 

area. Detailed advice is given in these Knotweed Web Sites:
http://www.devon.gov.uk/environment/natural_environment/biodiversity/japanese_knotweed.htm
http://www.environmentagency.gov.uk/commondata/103599/cop_for_jap_knot_899878.doc

56 Day Expires On: 17 May 2006

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Standards Hearing Panel - 16 July
	Standards (Consideration meeting) - 7 August

	3 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter and Current Performance
	Ombudsman Review
	Appendix 2

	4 Complaint to Local Government Ombudsman - Residential Development Off Statham Road, Noctorum
	Planning Committee Report
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 29 September 2009 
 

Present:  Brian Cummings (Chair) 

 
 Councillors C Blakeley 

AR McLachlan 
C Teggin 
L Fraser 
K Hayes 
 

WJ Davies 
C Meaden 
A Bridson 
A Taylor 
 

Independent 
Members 

 Ken Harrison (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Alex Nuttall 
 

 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. No such declarations were made. 
 
 

11 MINUTES  

 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management, submitted the minutes of the 
meetings held on 30 June, 16 July (Standards Hearing Panel) and 7 August 
(Consideration meeting). 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be received. 
 
 

12 MINUTES - MATTERS ARISING  

 
(a) Annual Assembly of Standards Committees – It was noted that Councillor 
Blakeley had given his place at this event to the independent vice-chair. 
 
(b)  Governance of Partnerships Action Plan – the Chair asked for a progress report 
to the next meeting in accordance with the regular monitoring arrangements agreed 
by the committee. 
 
(c)  Investigation of Complaints – Members highlighted their concerns regarding the 
cost implications associated with investigation of complaints and the delays in 
bringing these matters to the committee for determination  
 

13 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL LETTER AND CURRENT 

PERFORMANCE  

 
The Director of Finance submitted and reported upon the Local Government 
Ombudsman’s Annual Letter (Appendix 1) setting out the number of complaints 



made to the LGO about the Council, complaint outcomes, how they had been dealt 
with and response times, and contacts recorded through the Customer Relationship 
Management (CRM) system. 
 
The Director reported that liaison with the LGO was now undertaken by the 
Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services section with further changes 
implemented to maintain the improving response times which, in the current year, 
had improved to 16.2 days. He outlined the procedures for the handling of complaints 
indicating that his section was responsible for the administration and processing of 
complaints which were referred to the appropriate departments for detailed 
investigation and response which would be in conjunction with the Director of Law, 
HR and Asset Management. 
 
The Director responded to questions from members regarding the summary 
information provided by the LGO. The following matters were highlighted:- 
 

- the difference between response times and the resolution of complaints; 
- the need for more detailed analysis of the figures, particularly in relation to 

complaints about library closures; 
- procedural changes to include statements of reasons relating to individual 

decisions of an Ombudsman; 
- delays in the process for determination of complaints which were also 

identified in the minutes of the Standards Committee (see minute ante 12 ); 
- the need for benchmarking with other metropolitan authorities. 

 
Resolved – That the Committee notes the contents of the report.  
 

14 COMPLAINT TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENT OFF STATHAM ROAD, NOCTORUM  

 
The Committee considered a report outlining the findings of the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO) following a complaint by the owner of 50 Newdales Close, 
Beechwood with regard to application reference APP/2006/5560 and the grant of 
planning permission for the erection of 33 No.dwellings on land adjacent to 84 
Statham Road, Noctorum.  
 
Resolved –  
 
(1)  That the Committee note the report and the observations of the Local 
Government Ombudsman. 
 
(2)  That the Committee support the proposal that both members and Development 
Control officers undertake a refresh training workshop in relation to the overall 
context of planning and development control, as set out in paragraph 6.2 of the 
report.   
 

15 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  

 
Attendance at Meetings – Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 
 
Further to minute 26 (Dates of Meetings – 1/12/08) when arrangements to dates of 
meetings of this committee were changed to allow the Director of Law, HR and Asset 



Management, to attend meetings of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, 
Councillor Blakeley requested an explanation as to why the Director had not attended 
tonight’s meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Blakeley and seconded by Councillor Fraser that:- 
 
“That the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management, be requested to attend the 
next meeting and explain the reasons for the change in circumstances that has 
resulted in him not attending tonight’s meeting of this committee.” 
 
It was moved as an amendment by Councillor Teggin and seconded by councillor 
McLachlan that:- 
 
“ That the Director be invited to email members with an explanation as to the reasons 
why he was unable to attend tonight’s meeting of this committee.”  
 
The amendment was put and carried (8:3) 
 
Resolved (8:3) - That the Director be invited to email members with an explanation 
as to the reasons why he was unable to attend tonight’s meeting of this committee.”  
 
 
  
 
 
 
 


